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Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: I think there is no idea of tampering with Ramlila Grounds.

EsSTABLISHMENT OF CENTRAL FISHERIES
INSTITUTE AT COCHIN

*62. Dr. A. SUBBA RAQ: Will the Minister of Foob aND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the progress made regarding the establishment of the proposed Central Fisheries Institute at Cochin? ~

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or AGRI-CULTURE (SerRt M. V. KRISHNAPPA):
An application has been made 1o the United Nations Special Projects Fund authorities for technical and financial assistance to this project. This application is under the consideration of the Fund authorities and the question of a permanent site for the Institute will then be decided by the Government of India. In the meantime, the possibility of starting the Institute, as an interimm measure, at the Institute of Science, Bombay, is being explored.

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: Has a decision been taken to 1locate this temporary Institute at Bombay?

Sur1 M. V. KRISHNAPPA: No, Sir,
{t has not yet been taken. But it is being considered because we have to start this course from July this year, and it is likely to be temporarily started at Bombay because we have institutional facilities there.

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: He says, Sir, that the Government has not taken a decision, and later on he says that it is likely to be in Bombay.

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: There are two things here. About the establishment of a permanent Institute, Government has not taken any decision. But the Expert Committee has recommended as an interim measure, as a provisional sort of thing that till the permanent institution comes into existence we can go ahead with a temporary sort of arrangement for training men. For that we are going to have it in Bombay. It is the Expert Committee’s advice,

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO:
you whether the Government raken the decision to locate temporary Institute at Bombay.

I am asking
has
this

Surr M. V. KRISHNAPPA: I stated that it is likely to be taken. We have pot yet taken the decision. From July we have to start the classes and we are going to take a deeision very soon.,

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: May I know whether you have requested the different Governments, both of Bompay and Kerala, for the facilities to be provided to locate this Institute even temporarily?.

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: We had set up an Expert Committee for that purpese. They went {o both the places. They have given the decision that the temporary Institute has to be Jocated only at Bombay because we nave institutional facilities there,

Surr JOSEPH MATHEN: Are we {0 understand that the Expert Committee has recommended Cochin for the permanent Institute and that the temporary Instityte may be started at Bombay?

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: The
Expert Committee’s opinion is that the

. Institute has to be located in the West

Coast, and then they have stated that in the West Coast two places are preferable. First they have preferred Cochin because of practical and patural reasons—it is a port—and then they have given priority to Bombay.
We have Written to both the Govern-

| ments, and both are Dressing that this

Institute should be started in thelr respective States.

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: What is the amount to be spent for thls Instituse?
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Surt M. V. KRISANAPPA: For the permanent Institute the cost will be about Rs. 75 lakhs out of which we will get about Rs. 26 lakhs from the U.N. Fund.

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: What is the expenditure over the tempgrary
Institute?

Sarr M. V. KRISHNAPPA: We have not at present an idea.

Surr V. C. KESAVA RAO: What will be the probable number of students in the Institute?

N

Sem: M. V. KRISHNAPPA: Twenty-

seven students have been already recommended. :
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t{PurcHASE OF SEALS FOR THE POSTS
AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT

*83. Surr KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that the Superintendent, Forms Stores and Postal] Seals, Aligarh, purchased seals without temper for the Posts and Telegraphs Department from the Postal Seals Co-operative Society, Aligarh between March, 1959 to December, 1959; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what was the number and value of such seals and what action was taken against the official who is expected t6 inspect them before passing them?] N

qfagn a9 @9 A & qot (s W wgge) : (F) q9n(E)
gras famaei M AT I 39 .
¥ 7g fafma w8 @ o1 § feag®
aafaa &7 ¥ quis g% ff wrar g,
g ot T & AR IR R AN 9
wfaw gfcomm & ghaa e o a3 qx afafq ¥ ag s qF qamar § fF =
AT F Y faorer #1 wgr a7 99y
| o gLl Y AT gy F &
aqraT o @ A4, Sor fr fasen &y
TE A § T fraT Strav A

~

+[Tue MINISTER or STATE m THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT am»
COMMUNICATIONS (SEr1 Ray BamADUR): (a) and (b) From the facts ascertained so far it is not yet established as 1o whether the seals were properly tempered but enquiries are being made and after they are completed, I shall inform the hon.
Member of the final result. The society has, however, explained that during the period their electrical furnace was not in operation, the seals were being tempered in the ordinary oven as was the practice before the electrical furnace was installed.]

(] ¥nglish translation.

